Summons to Meeting
Monday 10 January 2022

Development Panel
Tuesday 18 January 2022, 1.00 pm
Wigton Market Hall
Membership:
Councillor Tony Annison (Chair)
Councillor Carole Armstrong
Councillor Allan Daniels
Councillor George Kemp
Councillor Antony McGuckin
Councillor Andrew Semple

Councillor Janet Farebrother (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Nicky Cockburn
Councillor Daniel Horsley
Councillor Elaine Lynch
Councillor Ron Munby MBE
Councillor Alan Tyson

If you have any questions or queries contact Kathryn Magnay on
kathryn.magnay@allerdale.gov.uk.

Agenda
1.

Minutes (Pages 3 - 20)
To sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 14 December
2021

2.

Apologies for Absence

3.

Declaration of Interests
Councillors/Staff to give notice of any disclosable pecuniary interest, other
registrable interest or any other interest and the nature of that interest relating to
any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct.

4.

Questions
To answer questions from Councillors and members of the public – submitted in
writing or by electronic mail no later than 5.00pm on a working day, allowing two
clear working days before the day of the meeting.

5.

OUT/2019/0017 - Land at Beech Grove, Seaton - Outline application for 8
dwellings (Pages 21 - 40)

6.

FUL/2021/0188 - Cherry Tree Stables, Mealrigg, Aspatria - Replacement
dwelling (Pages 41 - 50)

Chief Executive

Date of Next Meeting:
Tuesday 15 February 2022, 1.00 pm

Agenda Item 1
At a meeting of the Development Panel held in Council Chamber, Allerdale House on
Tuesday 14 December 2021 at 1.00 pm
Members
Councillor Tony Annison (Chair)
Councillor Carole Armstrong
Councillor Daniel Horsley
Councillor Paul Scott
Councillor Alan Smith

Councillor Janet Farebrother (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Hilary Harrington
Councillor Elaine Lynch
Councillor Andrew Semple
Councillor Alan Tyson

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Nicky Cockburn, Councillor Allan
Daniels, Councillor George Kemp, Councillor Antony McGuckin and Councillor Ron
Munby MBE
Staff Present
S Long, R Wilson, S Brook, K Magnay, J Morgan and L Tomlinson
Also Present
Shamus Giles, Highways, Cumbria County Council.

310.

Minutes
The minutes of the meeting on 23 November 2021 were signed as a correct
record.

311.

Declaration of Interests
Councillor D Horsley declared an interest in Agenda item 9, OUT/2019/0017 as
Seaton Ward Councillor and would be speaking on the application.

312.

Questions
None received.

313.

VAR/2020/0009 - Lowmoor Road, Wigton - Variation of condition 6 on
approved application 2/2016/0249
Representations
Jim Ford, Pamela Batley and Sandra Hodgson spoke in objection to the
application.
A letter was read out on behalf of Ian and Denise Scott.
The Agent, David Wright spoke in support of the application.

Page 3

Application
The Senior Planning Officer, Sara Brook recommended approval subject to
verification of the visibility splay for Plot 1, grant planning permission subject to
conditions and to include correction to a typo for condition 10 word ‘drainage’
missing and the signing of a Deed of Variation to ensure that the contributions
secured under the original outline approval are tied to the implementation of this
permission.
The Senior Planning Officer outlined the application and detailed the main
issues within the report as follows:


Removal of mini-roundabout
The Highways Authority has raised no objection to the alternative
provision of a T junction access to the site as shown within Reserved
Matters application RMA/2019/0015.

Members noted the representations received in respect of the application, the
main grounds which were set out in the report.
Following member discussions Councillor J Farebrother proposed to accept
approval as per the Officers recommendations.
Councillor T Annison seconded.
A vote was taken; 5 voted in favour of approval, 5 against.
The Chair gave the casting vote making it 6 in favour.
The motion in favour of approval was carried.
Decision
Approved
Conditions:
1. Before any works commence details of the layout, scale and
appearance, access and landscaping (hereinafter called 'reserved
matters') shall be submitted to and approved by the Local
Planning Authority.
Reason: The application has been submitted as an outline application,
in accordance with the provisions of the details of the Town and
Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) Order 2015.
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in
accordance with the following plans:
SS011-LP Site Location Plan
Ecological Appraisal
Ecological update received 2 August 2016
Flood Risk Assessment & Outline Drainage Strategy

Page 4

Transport Statement
Transport Statement Addendum received 7 July 2016
Geophysical Survey Report
Phase 1 Geo-Environmental Site Assessment
Reason: In order to ensure that the development is carried out in
complete accordance with the approved plans and any material and
non-material alterations to the scheme are properly considered.
3. The submission of all reserved matters applications shall be made
no later than 7 February 2020 and the development shall begin no
later than whichever is the later of the following dates:
(a) 7 February 2020, or
(b) The expiration of 2 years from the final approval of the reserved
matters or, in the case of approval on different dates, the final
approval of the last such matter to be approved.
Reason: In order to comply with Sections 91 and 92 of the Town and
Country Planning Act 1990.
4. Any application for reserved matters of layout shall include plans
showing the following:
(a) Cross sections through the site;
(b) Details of existing and proposed ground levels;
(c) Proposed finished floor levels of buildings;
(d) Levels of any paths, drives, garages and parking areas;
and the development shall be carried out in accordance with the
details so approved.
Reason: To ensure that the works are carried out to a suitable level in
relation to the adjoining properties and highways and
[...]
trees, bushes or other plants shall be planted or be permitted to
grow within the visibility splays which exceed 1 metre in height and
obstruct the visibility splays. The visibility splays shall be
constructed before general development of the site commences so
that construction traffic is safeguarded.
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory means of access for the development
during the construction and operational use of the site, in compliance
with the National Planning Policy Framework and Policy S2 of the
Allerdale Local Plan (Part 1), Adopted July 2014.
8.

No dwellings shall be occupied until the estate road including
footways and cycleways to serve such dwellings has been
constructed in all respects to base course level and street lighting
where it is to form part of the estate road has been provided and
brought into full operational use.
Reason: In the interests of highway safety.

9.

No dwelling shall be occupied until its access and parking
arrangements (in accordance with the County Councils parking
guidelines) have been constructed. Any such access and or
parking provision shall be retained and be capable of use when
the development is completed and shall not be removed or altered
without the prior consent of the Local Planning Authority.
Reason: To ensure that proper access and parking provision is made
and retained for use in relation to the development.

10. No development shall commence until full details of the surface
water system demonstrating that no flooding will occur on any
part of the site for a 1 in 30 year event unless designed to do so,
flooding will not occur to any building in a 1 in 100 year event plus
40% to account for climate change, and where reasonably
possible flows resulting from rainfall in excess of a 1 in 100 year 6
hour rainfall event are managed in conveyance routes (plans of

Page 6

flow routes etc.) have been agreed in writing with the Local
Planning Authority.
Reason: To manage flood risk within the development that results f
[...]
669-A1-106A DETENTION BASIN DETAILS SHEET 1 OF 2 Amended plan received 16th Aprl 2021
Dwg K36669-A1-107C DETENTION BASIN DETAILS SHEET 2 OF 2 Amended plan received 16th Aprl 2021

Page 13

Dwg K36669-A1-110B SW PIPE NETWORK & MANHOLE SCHEDULE Amended plan received 16th Aprl 2021
Dwg K36669-A1-100B CATCHMENT PLAN - Amended plan received 16th
Aprl 2021
Dwg K36669-A1-108A GENERAL DRAINAGE CONSTRUCTION DETAILS Amended plan received 16th Aprl 2021
Dwg K36669-A1-121 FOUNDATION KEY PLAN AND SCHEDULE A1L 1 OF 2
- Amended plan received 16th Aprl 2021
Dwg K36669-A1-122 FOUNDATION KEY PLAN AND SCHEDULE A1L 2 OF 2
- Amended plan received 16th Aprl 2021
Dwg K36669-A1-202 S104 SW LONGITUDINAL SECTIONS 1 OF 2 Amended plan received 16th Aprl 2021
Dwg K36669-A1-203 S104 SW LONGITUDINAL SECTIONS 2 OF 2 Amended
plan received 16th Aprl 2021
Dwg K36669-A1-111B FW PIPE NETWORK & MANHOLE SCHEDULE Amended plan received 16th Aprl 2021
Dwg K36669-A1-103A HIGHWAY LONG SECTIONS 1 of 3 - Amended plan
received 16th Aprl 2021
Dwg K36669-A1-104A HIGHWAY LONG SECTIONS 2 of 3 - Amended plan
received 16th Aprl 2021
Dwg K36669-A1-105A HIGHWAY LONG SECTIONS 3 of 3 - Amended plan
received 16th Aprl 2021
Dwg K36669-A1-115 S38 HIGHWAYS ADOPTION PLAN - Amended plan
received 16th Aprl 2021
Dwg K36669-A1-112A EXTERNAL WORKS LAYOUT Amended plan received
16th Aprl 2021
Dwg K36669-A1-113A EXTERNAL WORKS CONSTRUCTION DETAILS 1 OF
2 - Amended plan received 16th Aprl 2021
Dwg K36669-A1-114A EXTERNAL WORKS CONSTRUCTION DETAILS 2 OF
2 - Amended plan received 16th Aprl 2021
Dwg K36669-A1-102B HIGHWAY LEVELS PLAN - Amended plan received
16th Aprl 2021
Flood Risk Assesment and Drainage Strategy Rev a, 1 Oct 2020, R.G.
Parkin & Partners Ltd
Reason: In order to ensure that the development is carried out in complete
accordance with the approved plans and any material and non-material
alterations to the scheme are properly considered.
Post commencement:
2.

Notwithstanding the approved landscaping plan, the plant species
s
[...]
age asset which is not outweighed by any public benefits.
The proposal is therefore considered unacceptable, contrary to the
criteria prinically of Policy S27 of the Allerdale local plan (Part 1) and
advice contained within the National Planning Policy Framework.
Members noted the representations received in respect of the application, the
main grounds of which were set out in the report.
Following member discussion Councillor A Smith moved a motion to agree
UPVC in principle subject to Officers agreeing suitable sympathetic design. If no
agreement met, then application would need to come back to panel.
Councillor A Annison seconded.
A vote was taken: 8 voted in favour
Decision
Approved in principle
317.

OUT/2019/0017 - Land at Beech Grove, Low Seaton - Outline application
for 8 dwellings
Item deferred until 18 January 2022

The meeting closed at 6.07 pm

Page 19

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20

Agenda Item 5
Allerdale Borough Council
Planning Application OUT/2019/0017
Development Panel Report
Reference Number: OUT/2019/0017
Valid Date: 7/05/19
Location: Beech grove Seaton , Workington
Applicant: Thwaytes, Thwaytes, Rutherford & Warren
Proposal: Outline application for 8 dwellings with all matters
reserved except access
RECOMMENDATION
Approve subject to the recommended conditions.
1.

Summary

Issue

Conclusion

Principle of Development

The application site is considered to
represent a sustainable location for further
housing development within the village in
compliance with the settlement objectives
of Policy S3 of Allerdale Local Plan Part 1
(ALP Part 1) and the updated settlement
limits of Policy SA2 of the Allerdale Local
Plan Part 2 (ALPP2).
The site is well related to the surrounding
built development.

Highways

The intensification of the use of the
existing vehicular access from the small
Beech Grove estate onto Causeway Road
is acceptable with no significant adverse
impacts on highway safety. The details are
acceptable to the Local Highway Authority.

Drainage

This subject represented a key concern
within the representations received,
prompting the applicant to undertake a
detailed flood risk assessment towards
adopting an outline drainage strategy

Page 21

(including cumulative considerations with
the recently approved nearby major
housing development on the opposite side
of Causeway Road). The submitted details
are considered to be acceptable to the
Lead Local Flood Authority.
Ecology

Policy S35 seeks to protect and safeguard
biodiversity. Assessments were
undertaken to establish the ecological
value of the site (including a reptile survey)
It was concluded the proposal would not
have a significant impact on ecology and
biodiversity gain can be achieved via
planning condition.

2.

Proposal

2.1.

The proposal seeks outline consent for the erection of up to 8 houses on an area
of land on the south eastern perimeter of the village of Seaton.

2.2.

The outline application seeks approval of the reserved matter detail of access,
specifying a single vehicular access off the cul de sac of Beech Grove, which
then links to Causeway Road.

2.3.

The application is supported by: Ground Investigation Assessment, Ecology
Report and Flood Risk/Drainage documents.

2.4.

The Plans for consideration are:60790-01 Rev A Site location plan 24/12/21
Amended plan (60790:10 Rev D) received 9/12/21
Amendment 078467-CUR-00-XX-RP-Z-92001 Rev V01 drainage strategy part 1
Amendment 078467-CUR-00-XX-RP-Z-92001 Rev V01 drainage strategy part 2
Amended Ecological Assessment survey report 11/10/2021
Amended reptile survey report 11/10/21
E-mail dated 9/12/21 confirming reserved matter means of access within the
application

3.0

Site

3.1.

The site comprises of an area of open rough pasture land situated to the south
western edge of the Beech Grove estate in Low Seaton. A vehicular access road
traverses across the site.

Page 22

3.2.

An underground watercourse culvert (Gale Brook) also traverses through the
north western
[...]
drainage scheme shall:
a) Be in accordance with the broad principles set out in the drainage strategy
Amendment 078467-CUR-00-XX-RP-Z-92001 Rev V01 drainage strategy part
1 & 2 Flood risk assessment Statement dated 30th April 2021 proposing
surface water into Gale Brook (for the avoidance of doubt, no surface water
shall discharge to the public sewerage system either directly or indirectly);
b) Be in accordance with the Non –Statutory Technical Standards for
sustainable Drainage systems (March 2015) or any subsequent replacement
national standards; c) Set out drainage provision for both developed and
undeveloped areas: d) Demonstrate that the run-off rate from the site
following development shall not exceed 26.99l/s;
c) Provide appropriate volume of storage up to the 1 in 100 plus climate
change event, with the design and capacity of the attenuation being
underpinned by updated calculations;
d)
How flow paths of exceedance routes from a 1 in 100 year plus climate
change event so as to demonstrate they will not affect properties on or
offsite.
e)
Include details of how drainage infrastructure shall be managed and
maintained after completion.
The development shall be completed, maintained and managed in
accordance with the approved details.
Reason: To promote sustainable development, secure proper drainage and to
manage the risk of flooding and pollution from surface water in compliance with
Policy S29 of the Allerdale Local Plan (Part 1) (July 2014).
6.

The carriageway and footways shall be designed, constructed, drained
and lit to a standard suitable for adoption and in this respect further
details, including longitudinal/cross sections and a footpath link to Beech
Grove, shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval
before work commences on site. No work shall be commenced until a full
specification has been approved. These details shall be in accordance
with the standards laid down in the current Cumbria Design Guide. Any
works so approved shall
[...]
ent
die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be
replaced in the next planting season with other similar size and species,
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
Reason: In order to enhance the appearance of the development and
minimise the impact of the development in the locality and improve biodiversity
in compliance with policy S33 and S35 of the Allerdale Local Plan (Part 1) (July
2014).

Page 38

Page 39

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40

Agenda Item 6
Allerdale Borough Council
Planning Application
Development Panel Report
Reference Number: FUL/2021/0188
Valid Date: 02/07/2021
Location: Cherry tree stables, Mealrigg, Aspatria, Wigton
Applicant: Mr M Wheeler

Proposal: Replacement dwelling
RECOMMENDATION
APPROVE
1.

Summary

Issue

Conclusion

Principle of Development

The principle of a replacement dwelling in
the open countryside is acceptable subject
to meeting the criteria of Policy S31 of the
Allerdale Local Plan (Part 1), see below.

Siting, Scale and Design in relation to the
character of the area.

The siting of the proposal is constrained by
electricity infrastructure crossing the site
which hinders compliance with the policy
requirement to be located on the footprint
of the existing residential caravan. The
siting of the proposal therefore constitutes
a departure to the local plan.
Although a departure, due to the
circumstances of the site, the grounds for
the dwelling’s relocation are considered to
be reasonable. The revised siting of the
dwelling would be more exposed than that
of the existing caravan. However, the
scale of the dwellinghouse has been
reduced, and on balance, the revised
proposal is considered appropriate for its
rural setting.

Page 41

Drainage

The drainage details are considered
satisfactory.

2.

Proposal

2.1.

The applicant seeks full consent for a three bedroom dormer bungalow to
replace an existing residential caravan at the site which benefits from a
Certificate of Lawfulness.

2.2.

The Plans for consideration are:Amended drawing DWG01 Rev H proposed plans 1/11/21
Amended drawing DWG02 Rev D location and Block plans 1/11/21

3.

Site

3.1.

The application site relates to an existing smallholding within an agricultural
setting on the southern side of the road to New Cowper approx. 55m west of its
junction with the B5301 Silloth-Aspatria road.

3.2.

The site comprises of a couple of open agricultural fields supporting a central
cluster of stables/outbuildings. A residential caravan is positioned in a screened
location on the northern edge of the site.

3.3.

Access to the site is via an existing field gate. Two overhead electricity lines
traverse the site. The majority of the northern boundary with the road is bordered
by a tall hedgerow. The site is detached and isolated within open agricultural
fields divided by hedgerows, forming the surrounding landscape. The small
hamlet of New Cowper is located approx. 300m to the west.

4.

Relevant Planning History

4.1.

The site was the subject of planning consent 2/2001/0281 for a stable block, tack
room and feed storage.

4.2.

A Certificate of Lawfulness CLDE/2021/0001 was recently granted for the
residential caravan on site, after it was demonstrated that it had been
continuously in residential use for a period over ten years.

5.

Representations

5.1.

Westnewton Parish Council
No objections.

5.2.

CCC Highway/LLFA
No objections subject to a condition ensuring the provision of a turning area.

Page 42

5.3.

Environmental Protection
No comments.

5.4.

Cumbria Fire Officer
No objections – encourage the use of sprinklers.

5.5.

Cumbria Mineral
No comments.

5.6.

Natural England
No comments.

5.7.

The application was advertised as a departure on site and within the press.

6.

Environmental Impact Assessment

6.1.

Under the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment)
Regulations 2017, the development is neither within schedule 1 nor 2 and, as
such, is n
[...]
inghouse to the existing stables and the activities
therein, due weight is given to the existence of the residential caravan, which
similarly is in very close proximity to the stable buildings and by virtue of its
Certificate of Lawfulness, has no occupancy restrictions. Officers therefore
consider that it would be unreasonable in these circumstances to restrict by
condition the occupancy of the proposed dwelling to the operator of the stabling
activity.
12.

Local Financial Considerations

12.1. Having regard to S70 (2) of the Town and Country planning act. There are
matters regarding the New Homes Bonus and Council tax revenue for the
Council. This has carried no weight in the determination.

13.

Conclusions

Page 46

13.1.

The principle of a replacement dwelling is acceptable under Policy S31 of ALP
Part 1. Officer acknowledge the site is constrained by the existing overhead
electricity lines hindering the means to fulfil the requirements Policy S31 in terms
of utilising the same footprint. Officers therefore consider there are reasonable
grounds for its relocation as a departure to the local plan policy.

13.2.

Officers consider that the key planning consideration relates the scale of the
replacement dwelling and its suitability for to this location, when compared to the
existing caravan. Weight is given to the reduced scale of the revised scheme and
for the reasons outlined above, Officers consider that the proposal can be
supported.

13.3.

There are no other identified constraints relating to the development of the site
and therefore officers consider the scheme as amended, may be approved.

14.

RECOMMENDATION
APPROVE

Page 47

Annex 1
CONDITIONS
Time Limit:
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.
Reason: In order to comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990.
In Accordance:
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out solely in
accordance with the following plans:
Amended drawing DWG01 Rev H proposed plans 1/11/21
Amended drawing DWG02 Rev D location and Block plans 1/11/21
Reason: In order to ensure that the development is carried out in complete
accordance with the approved plans and any material and non-material
alterations to the scheme are properly considered.
Post-commencement/Pre use commencing conditions:
3. The use shall not be commenced until the access and parking
requirements have been constructed in accordance with the approved plan.
Any such access and or parking provision shall be retained and be capable
of use when the development is completed and shall not be removed or
altered without the prior consent of the Local Planning Authority.
Reason: To ensure that proper access and parking provision is made and
retained for use in relation to the development.
4. Upon occupation of the dwellinghouse hereby approved the existing
residential caravan shall be removed from the site and shall not be reinstated for residential use.
Reason: The proposed dwelling has been deemed acceptable as a replacement
dwelling for the existing caravan only, and the caravans removal is necessary to
ensure that the proposal does not result in an increase in the number of nonessential residential units in the open countryside, contrary to Policy S3 of the
Allerdale Local plan (Part 1) and Policy SA2 of the Allerdale Local Llan (Part 2)
5. No part of the dwellinghouse hereby approved shall be sited within an
easement strip of 3 metres either side of the centre line of each existing
overhead lines traversing across the site.
Reason: In order to protect the existing electricity infrastructure services on the
site.

Page 48

6. Prior to the occupation of the development, a surface water drainage
scheme based on the hierarchy of drainage options in the National
Planning Practice Guidance with evidence of an assessment of the site
conditions (inclusive of how the scheme shall be managed after
completion) shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local
Planning Authority. The surface water drainage scheme must be in
accordance with the Non-Statutory technical Standards for Sustainable
Drainage Systems (March 2015) or any subsequent replacement national
standards and unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning
Authority, no surface water shall discharge to the public sewerage system
either directly or indirectly. The development shall be completed,
maintained and managed in accordance with the approved details.
Reason: To promote sustainable development, secure proper drainage and to
manage the risk of flooding and pollution.

Page 49

Page 50



Minutes of the meeting


At a meeting of the Development Panel held in Wigton Market Hall on Tuesday 18 
January 2022 at 1.00 pm 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Tony Annison (Chair) Councillor Janet Farebrother (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Carole Armstrong Councillor Nicky Cockburn 
Councillor Daniel Horsley Councillor Elaine Lynch 
Councillor Antony McGuckin Councillor Ron Munby MBE 
Councillor Paul Scott Councillor Andrew Semple 
 
Apologies for absence were received from  Councillor Allan Daniels, Councillor George 
Kemp and Councillor Alan Tyson 
 
Staff Present 
 
S Long, K Magnay, Y Martin and S Sewell 
 
Also Present 
 
Peter Barnard, Cumbria County Council 
 
328. Minutes  

 
Councillor Farebrother requested an amendment be made to the minutes for 
minute number 316, Councillor Farebrother voted against this application and 
should therefore read 7 voted in favour and 1 against. 
  
Members approved the minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2021 to 
include the amendment. 
 

329. Declaration of Interests  
 
Councillor D Horsley declared an interest in Agenda item 5, OUT/2019/0017 as 
Seaton Ward Councillor and would be speaking on the application. 
 

330. Questions  
 
None received. 
 

331. OUT/2019/0017 - Land at Beech Grove, Seaton - Outline application for 8 
dwellings  
 
Representations 
 
Aileen Brown and Amanda Wallace spoke in objection to the application. 
 
A letter of objection was read out on behalf of Gill Brinicombe. 
 
Ward Councillor Daniel Horsley spoke in objection to the application. 
 
 



Application  
 
The Senior Planning Officer, Steve Long recommended approval. 

The Senior Planning Officer outlined the application and detailed the main 
issues within the report as follows: 

 Principle of development 

The application site is considered to represent a sustainable location for 
further housing development within the village in compliance with the 
settlement objectives of Policy S3 of Allerdale Local Plan Part 1 (ALP 
Part 1)  and the updated settlement limits of Policy SA2 of the Allerdale 
Local Plan Part 2 (ALPP2). 

The site is well related to the surrounding built development.  Members 
noted the representations received in respect of the application, the main 
grounds which were set out in the report. 

 

 Highways 
 

The intensification of the use of the existing vehicular access from the 
small Beech Grove estate onto Causeway Road is acceptable with no 
significant adverse impacts on highway safety. The details are 
acceptable to the Local Highway Authority. 
 

 Drainage 
 

This subject represented a key concern within the representations 
received, prompting the applicant to undertake a detailed flood risk 
assessment towards adopting an outline drainage strategy (including 
cumulative considerations with the recently approved nearby major 
housing development on the opposite side of Causeway Road). The 
submitted details are considered to be acceptable to the Lead Local 
Flood Authority. 

 Ecology 

Policy S35 seeks to protect and safeguard biodiversity. Assessments 
were undertaken to establish the ecological value of the site (including a 
reptile survey) It was concluded the proposal would not have a 

significant impact on ecology and biodiversity gain can be achieved via 
planning condition. 

Members asked questions of the officers and Peter Barnard from Cumbria 
County Council in relation to the drainage report. 

Following member discussions, Councillor J Farebrother proposed to defer the 
application to enable further discussions with the applicant as to whether they 
would be agreeable to explore adding the reserved matters of layout to the 
outline submission and if so, provide a further supporting detailed Flood risk 
assessment to evaluate the flood risks associated with the development. 



 
Councillor A McGuckin seconded the motion. 
 
Councillor P Scott agreed with the motion and in addition a request was to be 
made to the Environment Agency to attend the future meeting to provide 
comments on the flood risks issues of the downstream culvert. 
 
Members agreed and Councillor J Farebrother agreed to add it into the motion 
with Councillor A McGuckin seconding this. 
 
The Motion for members to vote on is as follows: 
 
Defer the application to enable further discussions with the applicant as to 
whether they would be agreeable to explore adding the reserved matters of 
layout to the outline submission and if so, provide a further supporting detailed 
Flood risk assessment to evaluate the flood risks associated with the 
development, and a request to be made to the Environment Agency to attend 
the future meeting to provide comments on the flood risks issues of the 
downstream culvert. 
 
A vote was taken; 9 voted in favour of deferral 
 
The motion in favour of deferral was carried. 

Decision  

Deferred 

 Meeting adjourned 14:39pm - 14:44pm   
  
 Councillor Munby left the meeting   
  
332. FUL/2021/0188 - Cherry Tree Stables, Mealrigg, Aspatria - Replacement 

dwelling  
 
Representations 
 
The Agent, Anthea Jones spoke in support of the application. 
 
Application 
 
The Senior Planning Officer, Steve Long recommended approval subject to the 
conditions. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer outlined the application and detailed the main 
issues within the report as follows: 
 

 Principle of Development 
 

The principle of a replacement dwelling in the open countryside is 
acceptable subject to meeting the criteria of Policy S31 of the Allerdale 
Local Plan (Part 1), see below.  



 Siting, Scale and Design in relation to the character of the area 

The siting of the proposal is constrained by electricity infrastructure 
crossing the site which hinders compliance with the policy requirement to 
be located on the footprint of the existing residential caravan. The siting 
of the proposal therefore constitutes a departure to the local plan. 

Although a departure, due to the circumstances of the site, the grounds 
for the dwelling’s relocation are considered to be reasonable. The 
revised siting of the dwelling would be more exposed than that of the 
existing caravan. However, the scale of the dwellinghouse has been 
reduced, and on balance, the revised proposal is considered appropriate 
for its rural setting. 

 Drainage 

The drainage details are considered satisfactory. 

Following member discussions, Councillor D Horsley proposed to accept 
approval as per the Officers recommendations and conditions.  

Councillor C Armstrong seconded. 

A vote was taken; 9 voted in favour of approval. 

The motion in favour of approval was carried. 

Decision  

Approved 

Conditions: 

Time Limit: 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
Reason: In order to comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

 
In Accordance: 
  

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out solely in 
accordance with the following plans: 

     Amended drawing DWG01 Rev H proposed plans 1/11/21 
     Amended drawing DWG02 Rev D location and Block plans 1/11/21  

Reason: In order to ensure that the development is carried out in 
complete accordance with the approved plans and any material and non-
material alterations to the scheme are properly considered. 

 
Post-commencement/Pre use commencing conditions: 
 

3. The use shall not be commenced until the access and parking 
requirements have been constructed in accordance with the 



approved plan. Any such access and or parking provision shall be 
retained and be capable of use when the development is completed 
and shall not be removed or altered without the prior consent of the 
Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: To ensure that proper access and parking provision is made 
and retained for use in relation to the development. 

 
4. Upon occupation of the dwellinghouse hereby approved the 

existing residential caravan shall be removed from the site and 
shall not be re-instated for residential use. 
Reason: The proposed dwelling has been deemed acceptable as a 
replacement dwelling for the existing caravan only, and the caravans 
removal is necessary to ensure that the proposal does not result in an 
increase in the number of non-essential residential units in the open 
countryside, contrary to Policy S3 of the Allerdale Local plan (Part 1) and 
Policy SA2 of the Allerdale Local Llan (Part 2) 

 
5. No part of the dwellinghouse hereby approved shall be sited within 

an easement strip of 3 metres either side of the centre line of each 
existing overhead lines traversing across the site.  
Reason: In order to protect the existing electricity infrastructure services 
on the site.  

 
6. Prior to the occupation of the development, a surface water 

drainage scheme based on the hierarchy of drainage options in the 
National Planning Practice Guidance with evidence of an 
assessment of the site conditions (inclusive of how the scheme 
shall be managed after completion) shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The surface 
water drainage scheme must be in accordance with the Non-
Statutory technical Standards for Sustainable Drainage Systems 
(March 2015) or any subsequent replacement national standards 
and unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority, no surface water shall discharge to the public sewerage 
system either directly or indirectly. The development shall be 
completed, maintained and managed in accordance with the 
approved details. 
Reason: To promote sustainable development, secure proper drainage 
and to manage the risk of flooding and pollution. 

 
 

The meeting closed at 3.10 pm 
 


